900651096 10/20/2021
TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 ETAS ID: TM682509
Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA
Name Formerly Execution Date Entity Type
SILICON VALLEY BANK 10/18/2021 Corporation: CALIFORNIA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name: MDX MEDICAL, INC.
Street Address: 160 Chubb Avenue
Internal Address: Suite 301

City: Lyndhurst
State/Country: NEW JERSEY

Postal Code: 07071

Entity Type: Corporation: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type Number Word Mark
Registration Number: |5007456 SMARTSHOPPER
Serial Number: 88215685 SAPPHIRE DIGITAL
[{e}
<

CORRESPONDENCE DATA 5
Fax Number: 9735972400 B
Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent o
using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail. =
Phone: 973-597-2500 §
Email: Istrademark@lowenstein.com -
Correspondent Name: Matthew P. Hintz, Esq. O
Address Line 1: Lowenstein Sandler LLP
Address Line 2: One Lowenstein Drive
Address Line 4: Roseland, NEW JERSEY 07068

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 21732.31

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Matthew P. Hintz, Esq.

SIGNATURE: /Matthew P. Hintz, Esq./

DATE SIGNED: 10/20/2021

Total Attachments: 5

source=Silicon Valley Bank to MDX Medical, Inc. (Release of Security Interest in IP)#page1 .tif

source=Silicon Valley Bank to MDX Medical, Inc. (Release of Security Interest in IP)#page?2.tif

TRADEMARK
900651096 REEL: 007465 FRAME: 0443



source=Silicon Valley Bank to MDX Medical, Inc. (Release of Security Interest in IP)#page3.tif
source=Silicon Valley Bank to MDX Medical, Inc. (Release of Security Interest in IP)#page4.tif
source=Silicon Valley Bank to MDX Medical, Inc. (Release of Security Interest in IP)#pageb.tif

TRADEMARK
REEL: 007465 FRAME: 0444




DocuSign Envelope |D: 2BBC295B-1EAC-4ACE-B2AB-57BB3077EE26

Execution Version

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF
INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

This TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY
SECURITY AGREEMENT (this “Termination and Release”) is granted as of October 18,
2021 by SILICON VALLEY BANK (the “Bank”), in favor of MDX MEDICAL, INC., a

Delaware corporation (the “Grantor”).

WHEREAS, the Grantor executed and delivered that certain Intellectual Property
Security Agreement dated entered into as of May 25, 2017 (the “Agreement”) and that certain
First Amendment to Intellectual Property Security Agreement, dated as of June 15, 2020 (as
further amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified prior to the date hereof, the
“Amendment”), granting the Bank a security interest in and lien on all of Grantor’s right, title
and interest in, to and under its intellectual property including certain patents, patent
applications, trademarks and trademark applications described therein (the “Intellectual
Property Collateral”),

WHEREAS, the Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark
Office (“USPTO”) on August 3, 2017 at Reel/Frame 043181/0113 with respect to Patents, and at
Reel/Frame 6121/0771 with respect to Trademarks; and

WHEREAS, the Amendment was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark
Office (“USPTO”) on June 15, 2020 at Reel/Frame 6970/0821 with respect to Trademarks; and

WHEREAS, Grantor has requested that Bank hereby terminate, release and discharge
fully its security interests in and liens on all right, title and interest of Grantor in, to and under all
of the Intellectual Property Collateral as herein provided; and

WHEREAS, Grantor has requested that the Bank provide a document suitable for
recording in the USPTO to evidence the release of the Bank’s security interests in and liens on
the Intellectual Property Collateral as herein provided.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency
of which are hereby acknowledged, the Bank hereby:

1. terminates the Grant and releases, terminates and discharges all liens and security
interests in Grantor’s right, title and interest in, to and under the Intellectual Property
Collateral, including those Trademarks identified in Schedule A hereto and all goodwill
associated therewith,; and

2. terminates the Grant and releases, terminates and discharges all liens and security
interests in Grantor’s right, title and interest in, to and under the Patents, and all goodwill
associated therewith, including those Patents identified in Schedule B hereto; and

3. authorizes and requests that this Termination and Release be recorded at the USPTO.

TRADEMARK
REEL: 007465 FRAME: 0445



DocuSign Envelope |D: 2BBC295B-1EAC-4ACE-B2AB-57BB3077EE26

THIS TERMINATION AND RELEASE AND ANY CLAIM, CONTROVERSY, DISPUTE OR
CAUSE OF ACTION (WHETHER IN CONTRACT OR TORT OR OTHERWISE) BASED
UPON, ARISING OUT OF OR RELATING TO THIS TERMINATION AND RELEASE AND
THE TRANSACTIONS CONTEMPLATED HEREBY SHALL BE CONSTRUED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH AND GOVERNED BY THE LAW OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK.

[Signature page follows]

TRADEMARK
REEL: 007465 FRAME: 0446



DocuSign Envelope |D: 2BBC295B-1EAC-4ACE-B2AB-57BB3077EE26

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Termination and
Release by its duly authorized officer as of the date first above written.

SILICON VALLEY BANK, as Bank
DocuSigned by:

Tenm Gerdon

By:
== T U T FODAES ST
Name: Tom Gordon

Title: Managing Director

[Signature Page to Termination and Release of Intellectual Property Security Agreement]

TRADEMARK
REEL: 007465 FRAME: 0447



DocuSign Envelope |D: 2BBC295B-1EAC-4ACE-B2AB-57BB3077EE26

SCHEDULE A

Trademarks

Reel/Frame: 6121/0771

Trademark Registration Number Registration Date
SMARTSHOPPER 5007456 7/26/2016
Reel/Frame: 6970/0821
Trademark Filing Date
Application Number
SAPPHIRE DIGITAL 88/215,685 12/04/18
TRADEMARK

REEL: 007465 FRAME: 0448




DocuSign Envelope |D: 2BBC295B-1EAC-4ACE-B2AB-57BB3077EE26

SCHEDULE B

Patents

Reel/Frame 0043181/0113

Title Application Patent Number | Filing / Issue Date
Number

Method for Determining the Quality of a 12046566 8694441 4/8/2014
Professional
System and Method for Searching for a 11928417 — 10/30/2007
Professional
Methods and Systems for Generating a 12204367 — 9/4/2008
Professional Database
Method and Apparatus for the Comparison of 13246060 — 9/27/2011
Health Care Procedure Costs between
Providers
System and Method for Tabling Medical 14293918 — 6/2/2014
Service Provider Data Provided in a Variety of
Forms
System and Method for Generating Medical 14300802 10586613 3/10/2020
Service Provider Information Incorporating
Referral Pattern Data

TRADEMARK
RECORDED: 10/20/2021 REEL: 007465 FRAME: 0449



